
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

L.O. 2462 

(Filing No. H-726 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

113TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "~,, to H.P. 1798, L.O. 2462, 
Bill, "AN ACT Making Allocations Related to the 
Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and 
Research Fund for the Expenditures of State Governrcent 
for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1989." 

12 Amend the Bill by striking out all of the title 
13 and inserting in its place the following: 

14 'AN ACT Making Allocations Related to the 
15 Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and 
16 Research Fund for the Expenditures of State Government 
17 for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1988, and June 
18 30,1989.' 

19 
20 
21 
22 

Further amend the Bill in section 
caption "HUMAN SERV:::CES, DEPARr:'MENT O?" 
after the 8th line (page 3, line 12 
follOl-ling: 

23 'Alcohol and Orug Abuse Planning 
24 Co~mittee 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

Personal Services 
A::'l Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Total 

Page l-LR5539 

1 under the 
by inserting 

in L.O.) the 

$ 45,099 
86,496 

3,500 

$ 135,095 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/1,, to H.P. 1798, L.D. 2462 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

Provides funds to 
establish a pilot 
project to implement a 
data collection and 
evaluation system. 
Funds in "Personal 
Services" shall be 
used only for 
limited-period 
positions. 

The Alcohol and Drug 
Abuse Planning 
Committee shall 
provide a status 
report on the pilot 
project to the Joint 
Standi ng Commi t tee on 
Appropriations and 
Financial Affairs by 
January 15, 1989, and 
January 15, 1990. 
This pilot project 
shall terminate on 
June 30, 1990, unless 
specifically extended 
by the Second Regular 
Session of the 114th 
Legislature. ' 

Further amend the Bill in section 1 under 
caption "HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF" in the 
line (page 3, line 18 in L.D.) by striking out 
figure: "$3,127,444" and inserting in its place 
following: '$3,262,539' 

the 
last 
the 
the 

34 Further amend the Bill in section 1 in the last 
35 line (page 4, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the 
36 figure: "$5,614,596" and inserting in its place the 
37 following: '$5,749,691' 

38 Further amend the Bill by inserting after section 
39 1 the following: 

40 'Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are 
41 allocated from the Alccholism Prevention, Education, 

Page 2-LR5539 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "il" to H.P. 1798, L.D. 2462 

1 Treatment and Research Fund to carry out the purposes 
2 of this Act. 

3 

4 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
5 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

6 Alcohol and Drug Education 
7 Services 

8 All Other 

9 Provides funds in 
10 fiscal year 1988-89 
11 for academic 
12 educational programs 
13 for students residing 
14 in long-term drug 
15 treatment facilities 
16 in Maine.' 

1987-88 1988-89 

($59,520) $59,520 

17 Further amend the bill by renumber ing the sections 
18 to read consecutively. 

19 STATEMENT OF FACT 

20 This amendment allocates additional alcohol 
21 premium funds to create a 2-year pilot project to 
22 implement a data collection and evaluation system for 
23 substance abuse treatment clients. The pilot project 
24 would terminate on June 30, 1990, unless specifically 
25 extended by the 114th Legislature. 

26 This amendment also deal locates alcohol premium 
27 funds in fiscal year 1987-88 to fund a program in 
28 fiscal year 1988-89. 

29 5539041288 

Page 3-LR5539 

_,eported by the Cornmi t tee on Appropr ia tions and Financial Affairs 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
4/18/88 (Filing No. H-726) 




