MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Т	L.D. 2462
2	(Filing No. H-726)
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 113TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
7 8 9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " H " to H.P. 1798, L.D. 2462, Bill, "AN ACT Making Allocations Related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1989."
12 13	Amend the Bill by striking out all of the title and inserting in its place the following:
14 15 16 17 18	'AN ACT Making Allocations Related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1988, and June 30, 1989.'
19 20 21 22	Further amend the Bill in section I under the caption "HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF" by inserting after the 8th line (page 3, line 12 in L.D.) the following:
23 24	'Alcohol and Drug Abuse Planning Committee
25 26 27 28	Personal Services \$ 45,099 All Other 86,496 Capital Expenditures 3,500
29	Total \$ 135,095

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1798, L.D. 2462

```
1
              Provides
                             funds
 2
              establish
                              a
                                      pilot
 3
              project to implement a
 4
                     collection
 5
              evaluation
                                  system.
                                 "Personal
 6
              Funds in
 7
              Services" shall
 8
              used
                          only
 9
              limited-period
10
             positions.
11
              The Alcohol and Drug
12
             Abuse
                                 Planning
13
              Committee
                                      shall
14
              provide a
                                    status
15
             report on the pilot
16
             project to the Joint
17
              Standing Committee on
18
             Appropriations
                                        and
19
             Financial Affairs
                                       by
20
              January 15, 1989, and
21
              January 15,
                                     1990.
             This pilot project shall terminate on June 30, 1990, unless
22
23
24
25
              specifically
                               extended
              by the Second Regular
26
27
              Session of the 114th
             Legislature.'
28
      Further amend the Bill in section 1 under the caption "HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF" in the last line (page 3, line 18 in L.D.) by striking out the figure: "$3,127,444" and inserting in its place the
29
30
31
32
33
      following:
                     '$3,262,539'
      Further amend the Bill in section 1 in the last line (page 4, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the figure: "$5,614,596" and inserting in its place the
34
35
36
      following: '$5,749,691'
37
38
           Further amend the Bill by inserting after section
39
      1 the following:
40
           'Sec. 2. Allocation.
                                         The following funds
41
      allocated from the Alcoholism Prevention, Education,
```

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1798, L.D. 2462 Treatment and Research Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 3 1987-88 1988-89 4 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Alcohol and Drug Education Services 7 8 All Other (\$59,520) \$59,520 Provides 9 funds 10 fiscal year 1988-89 11 for academic educational programs for students residing 12 13 14 in long-term 15 treatment facilities in Maine.' 16 Further amend the bill by renumbering the sections 17 18 to read consecutively. 19 STATEMENT OF FACT 20 amendment allocates additional premium funds to create a 2-year pilot project to implement a data collection and evaluation system for substance abuse treatment clients. The pilot project would terminate on June 30, 1990, unless specifically 21 22 23 24 25 extended by the 114th Legislature. This amendment also deallocates alcohol premium 26 27 funds in fiscal year 1987-88 to fund a program in 28 fiscal year 1988-89.

Page 3-LR5539

5539041288

Reported by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 4/18/88

29

(Filing No. H-726)